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The Second Division consisted of the regul.ar members and in 
addition Kpferre Peter K. Meyers ~IIPI-I award was rendered. 

( International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
Parties to Dispute: ( ___- 

( National Railroad Passenger Corporation 

I!i sputc : Cl-aim of F.mp loyes: -~ 

I. That under the clrrrent A~rc~emc~nt, the Nat ional Railroad Passenger 
Corporation (Amtrak) failed to call electricians for available overtime 
with the purpose in vi.cw of distrihuting the overtime equally. at Beech 
Grove, Indiana, ?lay 30, 1981 un.justly depriving Electrician J. R. 
Robcrson of the additional work opportunity that would otherwise 
normally have accrued to him at the overtime rate. 

2. That under the> c~lrr~~nt Agreement, the Nat ional Rai 1 road Passenger 
Corporation (Amtrak) tailed to distribute overtime in corl.junction with 
the duly authorized local commi ttcc or their representative at Beech 
Grove, Indiana, May 30, lY81; un,jllstly dt~priving Electrician Roberson 
of the ad(!i tional work or)portrlni ty that would normally have accrut>d to 
him at the overtime rate. 

3. That accordingly, thr Xationnl Railroad Passrngc>r Corporation (Amtrak) 
he ordrrrd to compensate Electrician J. R. Koberson an additional eight 
(8) hours at time and one-halt- ttlc aoplicahle L*:lectricians’ rate in 
order to make him wbo1.e. 

Fi nd i iigs : 

The Second I>ivision of the Ad justmrnt Roar<?, upon the wljole record and al I 
the evidrncc, f i ntis that: 

The carrier or carriers and the employe or empIoyi>s involved in this dispute 
are respectively carrier and tmployes wi tilin tt!tl meaning of the Railway Labor 
Act as approved June 21, 1934. 

This Division of the Adjustment Roard has jurisdiction over thtl dispute 
i nvol ved herein. 

Parties to said ,disputc waived right nt’ ap;>eararcc at hcxaring thereon. 

On May 29, 1981, Claimant, J. R. Roherson, was employcxrl as an electrician, 
Trim Shop, Second Trick, by t t1c Kational Hni 1 road Passenger Corporation 
(Amtrak), hereinafter reftlrrcd to as the Carrier, at the Beech Grove, Indiana, 
Maintenance Faci li tv. 

On May 30 , 1981, the (:arricJr assigned an el.cctrician from <another department 
to perform overtime work in tht! Trim Shop. The Carrier did not, call Claimant to 
work that day even though lie was nvai lable, as it was hj s rest clay. 
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The Organization’s position is that the Carrier shollld have filled the 
el(Actrician overtime <assignment as providc?d in Rule 13 of the Controlling 
Agreenil-lnt . Rule 13 provides as iollows : 

“(f) When it becomes necessary for employees to work 
ovcrtimc, they shall not be laid oft during regular 
working horlrs to equalize the time. Overtime to he 
distrihllted in con.junction with the duly authorized 
Local committee of tlic craft or their representative and 
t he I,oca 1 Management. Record will bc kept of overtime 
worked and men called with the purpose in view of 
distributing the overtime equally.” 

The Organization contends that the Carrier filled the overtime assignments 
arbitrarily and capriciously and in bad faith. The Organization claims that thcb 
overt ine assi gnmen t was not made in conjunction with the duly authorized local 
committee of the electricians Lor the purpose of disrihutillg overtime equally. 

For this slleg~ri violation of KuLe 13, the Organization seeks, on Claimant’s 
behaLf, eight horlrs’ pay at time and one-half tllc applicable electrician’s rate 
of pay. 

Th<> Carrier’s position is that it did riot viol-ate Rule 13 as Ri11.r I.3 
rroilires that a record oi overtime hr kept as a means to accomplish an rqual 
distri.hution of the work ov[Lr a ptariocq of time. ‘Thr rule, according to the 
Carrier, does not rr,quire a strict rotation systtlm, nor does it specify the 
method 0i distri bllt ion. 

The Carrier contends that ttic Organization has iailed to establish that, 
o v t’ r a p e r i o d o f t i me , Claimant has been treated inrtqlti.tably in terms of 
overt imtx compensat ion. Furth(>rmort, the Carrier contcnc!s that Rule 1.3(f) is 
silent on the sllbjcct ot penalty payment. Thus, if Carrier were found to have 
violated Rule 13(f), Claimant would he ent itler! only to ;I correction of tiir 
I)rohLcm, not to monetary damAges. 

Af t t‘r re\ri?wink: the recortl in this case, it is the position of this Board 
that the Carrier did not violate Rule 13(E) by failing to call the Claimant for 
the overtime assi gnmcnt . 

In numerous cases, c’laims have bt>rn tlrnied hasrtl rlpon the holding that equal 

distrihlltlon rules, sllch as 13(f), absent special langrlage, must be interpreted 
as applyi ng over if reasonable period of time and not on an isolatfvi incident 

hasis. In Second Division Award 7b24, Rcf(lree Williams stated the Fol lowing 
principle: 

“The issue in this case is whether Rule 8 requirin? the 
eqtlal distribution of overtime was vjolated when tht 
Claimant was not called for certain overtime work on 
October 28, 1974. This Board has held in nllmerolls 
awards that srlch rules are properly ohserved if work is 
distriblltcd sllbstant ially equally over a rrasonable 
period of time. An isolated incident does not 
subs tan t iate a claim. A valid claim must be based on a 
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nreasonable period of time when overtime has not been 
disributed equally. oven if the Claimant was entitled 
to the work in thj s cast?, he has not shown that the 

Carrier IlAS fail.Pd to equal izr overtime> river a 
reasonable period of time. The claim therefore mrlst he 
clcn i eti . ” 

(See also Second Division Award FOh5). 

As the Organizntion does not establ.i.sh that the Claimant has bf>cn treated 
inequitnbly in terms of overtime compensat;on over a reasonable period of time, 
no violation nf Rulr 13(f) can be found, and this claim mllst he denied. 

llowcver, this Board recommends that the parties meet to discuss developinS a 
hctter rccortikecping and ovc>rtimt> distrihlltior, system in order to avoid prohl(,ms 
like this jn thr ‘;rlture. 

A W A 1: I) 

Claim dilnied. 

~IATIO~AL, RAILKOAD ADJIJSTPIEKT BOARD 
Ry Order of Second Division 

I)atpci at Chicn,eo, Illinois, this St11 day of June, 19x5 


